Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV *******

No.Per(A-IV)-B(2)-2/2024, Dated Shimla-171 002, the

24th October, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in exercise of the powers vested in him under Rule 15 of the H.P. Administrative Service Rules, 1973, on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee and in consultation with H.P. Public Service Commission, is pleased to order appointment/promotion of following substantive Tehsildars to the H.P. Administrative Service in the Level-18 of the Pay Matrix i.e. ₹56,100-₹1,77,500/-, on regular basis, with effect from the date of taking over as such:-

- (i) Shri Gurmeet Gialchen
- (ii) Ms. Neerja Sharma
- (iii) Shri Devi Ram
- 2. The above promotions are subject to final outcome of following litigations pending in the Hon'ble Courts:
 - i) CWP (T) No. 6129/2008 in OA No.2365/1999 titled Arun Kumar & Others Vs. State of H.P.
 - ii) CWP (T) No. 2181/2008 titled Bhajna Nand and others Vs. State of HP & Others.
 - iii) CWP No. 1329/2008 titled Jyoti Gupta & Others Vs. State of HP.
 - iv) CWP No. 68/2009 titled Vikas Sood Vs. State of HP.
 - v) CWP No. 723/2005 titled Lalit Kumar Vs. State of HP & Ors.
 - vi) CMP No. 2592/2008. 2593/2008 titled Vinay Modi Vs. State.
 - vii) OA No. 1640/2019 and CWP No. 1329/2020 titled Rajeev Kumar Vs. State of HP & Ors.
 - viii) CWP No. 1397/2020 titled Vijay Kumar Vs. State of HP & Ors.
 - ix) CWP No. 2116/2020 titled as Devi Ram Vs. State H.P. & Ors.
- 3. The above mentioned officer(s) may exercise option(s) for fixation of pay under FR-22 within one month from the issue of these orders.
- 4. The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to order the posting of abovementioned newly promoted Tehsildars in the H.P. Administrative Service, as under:-
 - (i) Shri Gurmeet Gialchen, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, is posted as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Jubbal, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
 - (ii) Ms. Neerja Sharma, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, shall report in the Department of Personnel for her further posting orders.
 - (iii) Shri Devi Ram, on promotion to H.P. Administrative Service, is posted as Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Bali Chowki, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, relieving Tehsildar, Aut, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, of this additional charge.

By Order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

5

Contd..P/2.



Endst. No. As above,

1 (

ın

16

Dated Shimla-171 002, the

24th October, 2024.

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. All the Principal Advisors to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- The Additional Chief Secretary-cum-FC (Revenue) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-2.
 All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
 The Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.

- All the Divisional Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners, in H.P.
 The Deputy Commissioners, Solan/Shimla/Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.
 The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002.
 The Pr. Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
 The Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 10. The Pr. Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 11. The officers concerned (By Name) for information and necessary action.
- 12. The Controller (Finance & Accounts) Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171002.
- 13. The Section Officer, Personnel-Confidential Cell, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171002.

14. Personal files/guard file/spare copies.

(Arindam Chaudhary) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Ph. No. 0177-2621873

Email Id: persbr4-hp@nic.in

